The pertinent part of Rule 42 is: 

“Effective with the calendar year 1954: * * * (a-3) An an- 
nual vacation of fifteen (15) consecutive workdays with pay will be 
granted to each employe covered by this Agreement who renders 
compensated service on not less than one hundred thirty-three (133) 
days during the preceding calendar year and who has fifteen (15) or 
more years of continuous service and who during such period of 
continuous service renders compensated service on not less than 
one hundred thirty-three (133) days (151 days in 1949 and 160 days 
in each of such years prior to 1949) in each of fifteen (15) of such 
years not necessarily consecutive.” 

There is little or no dispute as to the facts in this case. Claimants 
were employes of the company’s Indiana Harbor, Indiana refrigerator car

[...]

with fifteen (15) or more years of continuous service. The instant claim 
is for compensation to the claimants for an additional five (5) days. Each 
of the claimants had fifteen (15) or more years of continuous service at the 
time they were laid off. Also, each claimant worked one hundred thirty-three 
(133) or more days in the year 1953. 

During the negotiations of the October 26, 1954 agreement for fifteen 

(15) days’ vacation the parties’ discussed this case involving the workers at 
Indiana Harbor Shop, and the company assumed the position that the men